CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 19t day of
August 2019, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry
Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Koehlef seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Resident Joe Hahn reported he has heard a lot of
positive comments regarding the new splash pad.

Public Hearings. The public hearing was opened for rezoning of 342 E. Bryant Street from M-2
(Moderate Industrial District) to C-2 (Central Business District). Rickertsen reported that an application
was received from Dan & Jodeen Stepleton which request the property be rezoned to allow it to be used
for storage and repair of their personal vehicles and equipment. Their intention is to expand the building
to the required setbacks for C-2. The Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on the
request on August 12" and unanimously recommended the property be rezoned to C-2. Mengler
questioned if this would have any effect on the parking area for the Lampliter. Any expansion to the
building would be on their own property. No written or other oral comments were received. Mengler
moved and Smith seconded to close the public hearing and open the public hearing on the rezoning
request for 107 E. Walcott Road from M-2 and M-1 (Light Industrial) to C-2. Rickertsen reported that an
application was received from Bryan Newell which requests the rezoning to allow construction or
restoration of an automotive repair shop due to recent storm damage. The property has been utilized as
an automotive repair shop for many years under a non-conforming use status. The request is so the
business would be in compliance with the C-2 zoning classification. The Planning & Zoning Commission
held a public hearing on the request on August 12" and unanimously recommended the property be
rezoned to C-2. No written comments or other oral comments were received. Puck moved and Koehler
seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from August 5, 2019, July 2019 financial reports, Class C beer permit and Sunday
sales renewal for Dolgencorp, LLC (Dollar General}, and Resolution 2019-28, Transfer of Funds. Roll
call ayes: Koehler, Mengler, Smith, Brockmann, and Puck. Motion carried.

Rezoning Request for 342 E. Bryant Street - Ordinance 507-19, Amending the Official Zoning
Map. Smith introduced and moved to approve the first reading of Ordinance 507-19. Seconded by
Puck. Roll call ayes: Smith, Puck, Koehler, and Mengler. Brockmann abstained as he is the current
property owner. Motion carried. This Ordinance changes the zoning for 342 E. Bryant Street from M-2
to C-2.

Rezoning Request for 107 E. Walcott Road — Ordinance 508-19, Amending the Official Zoning
Map. Mengler introduced and moved to approve the first reading of Ordinance 508-19. Seconded by
Koehler. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Koehler, Smith, Puck, and Brockmann. Motion carried. This
Ordinance changes the zoning for 107 E. Walcott Road from M-2 and M-1 to C-2.

Proposed City Hall/Fire Station Parking Lot. The current budget includes funds for a proposed
parking lot, which would be paid from the Municipal Building Reserve Fund. Discussion was held on the
three options presented by the City Engineer last fall. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to proceed
with option A (lot adjacent fo City Hall). Motion carried with Brockmann opposing.




Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported on the department’s participation with the recent
multi-jurisdictional traffic enforcement event. He also introduced, Timothy Horihan, as the new full-time
officer he hired. Smith moved and Koehler seconded to approve Resolution 2019-29, Establishing
Hourly Wage for Police Officer Timothy Horihan. Roll call ayes: Smith, Koehler, Brockmann, Puck, and
Mengler. Motion carried. Rickertsen administered the Oath of Office to Officer Horihan.

Public Works Department Report. The high bid of $2,125 was one of three received for the 2011 Ford
Crown Victoria. The Council felt that the high bid was too low and it was noted that the notice stated
that the City has a right to reject any or all bids. Stagg also reported he has a 2000 Chevy pickup to
dispose of since the new truck is ready for delivery. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Smith
seconded to re-advertise the sale of the 2011 Crown Victoria with a minimum bid of $3,500 and to also
list the 2000 Chevy pickup for sale, with Stagg determining a minimum bid for the pickup. Motion
carried.

Council Comments. Koehler mentioned he appreciated the opportunity to serve the community and
felt the experience was educational. Koehler was thanked for his willingness to serve as a member of
the City Council for almost nine years.

Council Vacancy Appointment. The two applicants, Joe Aubry and Everett Bieri, were both thanked
for their interest in fulfilling the council vacancy. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to appoint Everett
Bieri to the City Council, until the next regular election on November 5, 2019. Motion carried.
Rickertsen administered the oath of office to Everett Bieri.

Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:39 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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AUGUST 19, 2019

AAA RENTS, INC

ALLIANT UTILITIES
BILLINGSLEY, ABBEY

BLAKE, JEFFERY

BT GROCERY

CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR
CENTURY LINK INC

HAWKINS INC

HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO
HYGIENIC LABORATORY

HYVEE

IMEG CORP

{OWA 80 GROUP

IOWA CODIFICATION

IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC
LIQUI-GROW OF WALCOTT
MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE
OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PHYSIO CONTROL, INC
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI
PLATINUM SMART

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

RACOM CORPORATION
REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SCOTT CO. TREASURER

TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TURKLE TREE SERVICE INC

U.S. CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
WELLMARK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

CORNERSTONE EXCAVATING
BWC EXCAVATING

BWC EXCAVATING

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TENT RENTAL - FD STEAK FRY
SERVICES

REIMBURSE- OFFICER EQUIP
MEDICAL REIMB

FIRE DEPT FOOD

FUEL

SERVICES

CHEMICALS

BOARDING & TRIP FEES

LAB TESTS

FIRE BEPT FOOD

SERVICES

DIESEL

ANNUAL CODE ONLINE
CUSTOMER ACH RETURN FEE
HERBICIDE

WALL AC/W HEAT - FD
SERVICES

SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS

ANNUAL DEFIBS MAINT
CABLE INSTALLS & IT SERVICE
MONTHYLY BACKUP SERVICE
PORTA RENTALS

SQUAD CAMERA SERVICE
SERVICES

DIESEL

JULY BOOKING FEES
PROPERTY TAXES

TIRE REPAIRS

WATER EXCISE TAX

TREE REMOVALS

SERVICES

SERVICES

MIXED C&D/RCL

PREMIUMS

8/9/2019
PYMT #9 - OTIS ST PROJECT
PYMT #1 - WATERMAIN PROJECT

PYMT # 1 - BRYANT ST SEWER PROJECT

580.00
21.70
198.85
282.84
42.46
1,178.41
980.73
485.89
250.00
183.00
125.44
420.00
85.39
450.00
5.00
68.95
479.98
38.00
57.88
120.00
322.56
2,462.40
1,811.25
200.00
240.00
297.50
6,793.69
527.70
100.00
124.00
45.00
3,488.00
2,145.00
141.71
160.04
33.00
11,688.77
36,635.14

24,975.86

9,087.25
147,106.21
193,885.02
411,689.48




FUND TOTALS
GENERAL
CELEBRATION FUND
OTIS STREET PROJECT
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

JULY REVENUE

GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

OTIS STREET PROJECT
SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

17,104.62
490.06
197.53

5.76
161.89
105.77

167.12
1,165.32
1,079.86
11.70
443.01
16,815.74
2,029.48
19,444.92
28.59
2.31
18.90
26,663.09
137.13
10.77
490.00
41,621.31
18.72
6,786.45
135,000.05

37,988.27
580.00
9,087.25
155,239.60
201,967.67
6,826.69
411,689.48




