CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2019

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 19th day of August 2019, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Resident Joe Hahn reported he has heard a lot of positive comments regarding the new splash pad.

Public Hearings. The public hearing was opened for rezoning of 342 E. Bryant Street from M-2 (Moderate Industrial District) to C-2 (Central Business District). Rickertsen reported that an application was received from Dan & Jodeen Stepleton which request the property be rezoned to allow it to be used for storage and repair of their personal vehicles and equipment. Their intention is to expand the building to the required setbacks for C-2. The Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on the request on August 12th and unanimously recommended the property be rezoned to C-2. Mengler questioned if this would have any effect on the parking area for the Lampliter. Any expansion to the building would be on their own property. No written or other oral comments were received. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to close the public hearing and open the public hearing on the rezoning request for 107 E. Walcott Road from M-2 and M-1 (Light Industrial) to C-2. Rickertsen reported that an application was received from Bryan Newell which requests the rezoning to allow construction or restoration of an automotive repair shop due to recent storm damage. The property has been utilized as an automotive repair shop for many years under a non-conforming use status. The request is so the business would be in compliance with the C-2 zoning classification. The Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on the request on August 12th and unanimously recommended the property be rezoned to C-2. No written comments or other oral comments were received. Puck moved and Koehler seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from August 5, 2019, July 2019 financial reports, Class C beer permit and Sunday sales renewal for Dolgencorp, LLC (Dollar General), and Resolution 2019-28, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Mengler, Smith, Brockmann, and Puck. Motion carried.

Rezoning Request for 342 E. Bryant Street - Ordinance 507-19, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Smith introduced and moved to approve the first reading of Ordinance 507-19. Seconded by Puck. Roll call ayes: Smith, Puck, Koehler, and Mengler. Brockmann abstained as he is the current property owner. Motion carried. This Ordinance changes the zoning for 342 E. Bryant Street from M-2 to C-2.

Rezoning Request for 107 E. Walcott Road – Ordinance 508-19, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Mengler introduced and moved to approve the first reading of Ordinance 508-19. Seconded by Koehler. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Koehler, Smith, Puck, and Brockmann. Motion carried. This Ordinance changes the zoning for 107 E. Walcott Road from M-2 and M-1 to C-2.

Proposed City Hall/Fire Station Parking Lot. The current budget includes funds for a proposed parking lot, which would be paid from the Municipal Building Reserve Fund. Discussion was held on the three options presented by the City Engineer last fall. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to proceed with option A (lot adjacent to City Hall). Motion carried with Brockmann opposing.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported on the department's participation with the recent multi-jurisdictional traffic enforcement event. He also introduced, Timothy Horihan, as the new full-time officer he hired. Smith moved and Koehler seconded to approve Resolution 2019-29, Establishing Hourly Wage for Police Officer Timothy Horihan. Roll call ayes: Smith, Koehler, Brockmann, Puck, and Mengler. Motion carried. Rickertsen administered the Oath of Office to Officer Horihan.

Public Works Department Report. The high bid of \$2,125 was one of three received for the 2011 Ford Crown Victoria. The Council felt that the high bid was too low and it was noted that the notice stated that the City has a right to reject any or all bids. Stagg also reported he has a 2000 Chevy pickup to dispose of since the new truck is ready for delivery. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Smith seconded to re-advertise the sale of the 2011 Crown Victoria with a minimum bid of \$3,500 and to also list the 2000 Chevy pickup for sale, with Stagg determining a minimum bid for the pickup. Motion carried.

Council Comments. Koehler mentioned he appreciated the opportunity to serve the community and felt the experience was educational. Koehler was thanked for his willingness to serve as a member of the City Council for almost nine years.

Council Vacancy Appointment. The two applicants, Joe Aubry and Everett Bieri, were both thanked for their interest in fulfilling the council vacancy. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to appoint Everett Bieri to the City Council, until the next regular election on November 5, 2019. Motion carried. Rickertsen administered the oath of office to Everett Bieri.

Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:39 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

AUGUST 19, 2019

AAA RENTS, INC	TENT RENTAL - FD STEAK FRY	580.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	21.70
BILLINGSLEY, ABBEY	REIMBURSE- OFFICER EQUIP	198.85
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL REIMB	282.84
BT GROCERY	FIRE DEPT FOOD	42.46
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR	FUEL	1,178.41
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	980.73
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	485.89
HUMANE SOCIETY OF SCOTT CO	BOARDING & TRIP FEES	250.00
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTS	183.00
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	125.44
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	420.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	85.39
IOWA CODIFICATION	ANNUAL CODE ONLINE	450.00
IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC	CUSTOMER ACH RETURN FEE	5.00
LIQUI-GROW OF WALCOTT	HERBICIDE	68.95
MENARDS	WALL AC/W HEAT - FD	479.98
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	38.00
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE	SERVICES	57.88
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	322.56
PHYSIO CONTROL, INC	ANNUAL DEFIBS MAINT	2,462.40
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	CABLE INSTALLS & IT SERVICE	1,811.25
PLATINUM SMART	MONTHYLY BACKUP SERVICE	200.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTALS	240.00
RACOM CORPORATION	SQUAD CAMERA SERVICE	297.50
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	6,793.69
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL	527.70
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	JULY BOOKING FEES	100.00
SCOTT CO. TREASURER	PROPERTY TAXES	124.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	TIRE REPAIRS	45.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	WATER EXCISE TAX	3,488.00
TURKLE TREE SERVICE INC	TREE REMOVALS	2,145.00
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	141.71
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	160.04
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	MIXED C&D/RCL	33.00
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	11,688.77
SUBTOTAL		36,635.14
PAYROLL	8/9/2019	24,975.86
CORNERSTONE EXCAVATING	PYMT #9 - OTIS ST PROJECT	9,087.25
BWC EXCAVATING	PYMT #1 - WATERMAIN PROJECT	147,106.21
BWC EXCAVATING	PYMT # 1 - BRYANT ST SEWER PROJECT	193,885.02
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		411,689.48

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL	37,988.27
CELEBRATION FUND	580.00
OTIS STREET PROJECT	9,087.25
WATER UTILITY	155,239.60
SEWER UTILITY	201,967.67
SOLID WASTE	6,826.69
TOTAL	411,689.48

JULY REVENUE

TOTAL	135,000.05
SOLID WASTE	6,786.45
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	18.72
SEWER UTILITY	41,621.31
UTILITY DEPOSITS	490.00
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	10.77
WATER TOWER RESERVE	137.13
WATER UTILITY	26,663.09
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	18.90
OTIS STREET PROJECT	2.31
TIF	28.59
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	19,444.92
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	2,029.48
ROAD USE TAX	16,815.74
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	443.01
FORFEITURE	11.70
PARK ENHANCEMENT	1,079.86
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	1,165.32
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	167.12
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	105.77
FIRE DONATIONS	161.89
FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE	5.76
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	197.53
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	490.06
GENERAL	17,104.62